Southern California Council of Camera Clubs

Competition Report

Date of Competition 2/10/2018

Location Remote Judging

The competition took place because of the generous efforts of the following volunteers:
Set Up/Takedown N.A.
Scoring Support N.A.
Print Assistance: N.A.
Digital Projection: N.A.

Judges: Paul Speaker, PPSA, M.Photog.CR, CPP, AS4C (except Pictorial Color)
Larry White
Diana Edgel

Diane Racey, FPSA, GMPSA, HonS4C, DFS4C (Pictorial Color only)

In the following report, an asterisk (*) next to an entrant’'s name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Thank You For Entering Our Competitions!



See Next Page for Honors Winners

February, 2018

Pictorial - Interclub Color

Chair: G. HUTCH HUTCHISON
s4cinter@pcms-photo.org

An asterisk (*) next to a club’s name indicates makeups
are included in the club’s score for the month

Skill Level AA: Awd: 25-26pts (6); HM: 24pts (2)

Pos Name
1 Glendora Camera Club
2 Lancaster PA
3 Photochromers Camera Club
4 Thousand Oaks Photo Group
5 Photo Artists Network
6 Valley West Photography Club
Skill Level A: Awd: 24-26pts (6); HM: 23pts (6)
Pos Name
1 Lancaster PA
2 Glendora Camera Club*
3 Desert C C*
4 PHOCUS Photography Club
5 Thousand Oaks Photo Group
6 Valley West Photography Club
7 Photo Artists Network
8 Photochromers Camera Club

See Next Page for Honors Winners

Awds

2A
HM,A
A
HM,A
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See Previous Page for Standings Table

February, 2018

Pictorial - Interclub Color

Honors Table

Club

Photochromers Camera Club
Glendora Camera Club
Thousand Oaks Photo Group
Valley West Photography Club
Lancaster PA

Glendora Camera Club
Thousand Oaks Photo Group
Lancaster PA

Glendora Camera Club
Lancaster PA

Desert CC

Desert CC

Desert CC

Thousand Oaks Photo Group
Desert CC

Desert CC

PHOCUS Photography Club
Thousand Oaks Photo Group
Glendora Camera Club
Lancaster PA

See Previous Page for Standings Table

Entrant
GARY DIBBLE
SUZANNE GONZALEZ

G. HUTCH HUTCHISON

DENNIS KNEFF
SUSAN LIBERTO
CRYSTAL OLGUIN
JOHN GRUSD
KATHRYN NEWMAN
GARY EARL

JOHN GELDERMANN
HANA NOVAK
LESTLIE PROKOSCH
JEANNE SCOTT
DEBORA SUTERKO
DIANE ANDERSON
GARY BLACK
RICHARD CLEMENT
CHUCK RAMSEY
JASON WANG
RICHARD WHITE

Honor
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February, 2018

Pictorial - Individual Color

Chair: PAUL SPEAKER PPSA, M.Photog.CR, CPP, AS4C
s4ccolorind@pcms-photo.org

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant’s name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

22  JEFF FRETZ 90
Skill Level AA: Awd: 25-27pts (7); HM: 22-24pts (7) 23 GARY CHAMBERLAIN 44
Pos Name Awds Month YTD 24 JUDITH NAGEL 43
1 LAURA LEE BARTHOLOM 2A 54 255
2 CHUCK ZAMITES 2A 52 246 Skill Level E: Awd: 26-27pts (4); HM: 23-25pts (6)
3 G.HUTCH HUTCHISON ~ HM,A 48 238 Pos Name Awds Month YTD
4 PAUL SPEAKER HM 44 231 1 ROBERT CHRISTMAN 2HM 50 227
5 HELEN HENRY 41 230 1 STEVEN FRIEDMAN A 48 227
6  JOHN WHITE 2A 50 229 2 THOMAS HILL A 46 217
7 DAVID WILKINS HM 45 222 3 KEN RANDALL HM 40 212
8 LARRY WHITE 2HM 47 221 4 ROBERT J. TRAINOR 43 210
9  CHARLES STRICKER 42 213 5  RANDY HOWARD 185
9 CHRISTINE WILKINS 41 213 6 HARRY WANG A 48 179
10 BARBARA BURKE 40 212 7  JACK KANTOLA HM 45 178
11 DIANE PECK 38 206 8  ELLEN PAIK HM 42 171
12  WESLEY SMITH 37 202 9 VANCE SMITH 39 166
13 ALICE MARIE WAY 42 179 10 KATHLEEN WALTER 156
14 DEE MCMILLAN 173 11  SHANE WALTER 133
15 JAMES WAT 166 12 MARY ANN PONDER 124
16  NANCY SPEAKER* HM 82 158 12 GARY VANDEMARK 39 124
17  PETER SCIFRES HM 22 156 13 JIM CENNAME 42 121
18 MICHAEL K. REYBURN* 80 154 14  NEIL MILLER A 49 95
19 SUZANNE GONZALEZ 20 139 15 GAIL M STEWART 94
20 KIM CAMERON 127 16 CHRISTINE COPE PENCE 56
21 KITURAH WANG* 63 124 17 OSCAR ARIAS HM 46 46
22 SANDRA CRANTZ 119 18 DEBRA AQUINO 45
23 WITTA PRIESTER 79 19 SHARNA LEE 42
24 RICHARD LIEBMAN 44 20 ELENA BURNETT 41
25 KEN CORDAS 43 20 GEOFF KUENNING 41
25 DONNA JUDD 43 21 CHUCK HALL 22
26 MARSCIA THOMAS 40 22 ANTHONY FELICIANO 21
27 DEBORAH SEIBLY 26 22 ALBERT HUEN 21
28 NAN CARDER 23 23 AMANDA AYLOR 20
29 GARY DIBBLE 21 23 JERI CONKLIN 20 20
23 ANTHONY CORSO 20
Skill Level A: Awd: 25-26pts (3); HM: 23-24pts (6)
Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 DEBORA SUTERKO HM 44 222
2 TERRY DICKERSON A 47 221
3 JOHN BEISHKE 41 214
4 THOMAS VAN LANGENHOVEN 43 213
5 JULIE KIRBY HM 45 212
5 CRYSTAL OLGUIN HM 44 212
6 JAMES COLLIER HM 44 211
7 SCOTT SHACKELFORD 44 207
8 LINDA PETERS 41 203
9 BEVERLY BRETT 41 202
10 JOHN HOUSEMAN 39 198
11 HANS ZIMA 43 197
12 WILL CORNELL 40 189
13 SHIRL AIROV-BIELING HM 42 188
14 ALEX MLADENOVIC 177
15 HANA NOVAK 172
16 NORMA WARDEN 170
17 PAT DEVORSS A 44 164
18 RANDY MALONE 162
19 CHUCK RAMSEY 158
20 JEANNE SCOTT HM,A 48 143

21 DEBORAH A. VERHOLTZ 116



February, 2018

Pictorial - Creative

Chair: CRYSTAL OLGUIN
s4ccreat@pcms-photo.org

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant’s name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level AA: Awd: 25pts (4); HM: 24pts (3)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1  TERRY DICKERSON 2A 50 288
1  G. HUTCH HUTCHISON*  HM 66 288
2 SUZANNE GONZALEZ HM 44 280
3 CRYSTAL OLGUIN A 47 265
4  DEBORA SUTERKO A 46 263
5  DIANE PECK* 58 244
6  NORMA WARDEN 235
7 KIM CAMERON HM 45 206
8  HELEN HENRY 152
9  WITTA PRIESTER 116
10 NANCY SPEAKER 23 113
11 PEGGY NUGENT 62
12 OSCAR ARIAS 39 39
13 MARY ANN PONDER 17

Skill Level A: Awd: None; HM: 22-23pts (4)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 SHIRL AIROV-BIELING* HM 61 241
2 BEVERLY BRETT 36 240
3 JAMES WAT* 79 184
4 JOHN HOUSEMAN 16 116
5 MARSCIA THOMAS 2HM 46 92
6 JOHN WHITE HM 22 88
7 DEE MCMILLAN 21

Skill Level E: Awd: 26-27pts (2); HM: 23pts (2)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1  ROBERT CHRISTMAN A 46 272
2 STEVEN FRIEDMAN HM 40 236
3 PAUL SPEAKER HM 41 121
4 ROBERT J. TRAINOR 83
5  ELLEN PAIK A 27 78
6  ALEX MLADENOVIC 70
7 HARRY WANG 67
8  ELENA BURNETT 44
9  GARY CHAMBERLAIN 41
10 KEN RANDALL 39
11  WESLEY SMITH 25
12 JACK KANTOLA 23
13 VANCE SMITH 21
13  THOMAS VAN LANGENHOVEN 21

-
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ANTHONY CORSO 19



February, 2018

Pictorial - Arranged Color

Chair: SUZANNE GONZALEZ AS4C
s4carrcol@pcms-photo.org

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant’s name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level AA: Awd: 26-27pts (4); HM: 25pts (1)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1  SUZANNE GONZALEZ A 51 246
2 CRYSTAL OLGUIN 46 229
3 BARBARA BURKE 42 220
4 G.HUTCH HUTCHISON  HM,A 51 213
5  KIM CAMERON A 47 177
5  PAT DEVORSS A 45 177
6  NAN CARDER 24 51

Skill Level A: Awd: 24pts (1); HM: 22pts (1)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 JOHN WHITE A 45 226
2 LARRY WHITE 42 222
3 SHIRL AIROV-BIELING 37 194
4 DEBORA SUTERKO HM 42 181
5 JAMES WAT 175
6 NORMA WARDEN 173
7 DEBORAH A. VERHOLTZ 128
8 SHARNA LEE 45
8 DEE MCMILLAN 45
9 GARY CHAMBERLAIN 22

Skill Level E: Awd: 25pts (1); HM: 24pts (4)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 HELEN HENRY 2HM 48 248
2 ROBERT CHRISTMAN A 45 216
3 TERRY DICKERSON 39 201
4 WILL CORNELL 33 175
5 STEVEN FRIEDMAN* HM 63 161
6 WITTA PRIESTER 95
7  KATHLEEN WALTER 88
8 CHUCK RAMSEY 81
9 KEN RANDALL 34 73
10  CHRISTINE WILKINS 63
11 RICHARD DUERRSTEIN 48
11  ALBERT HUEN 48
12 MARSCIA THOMAS HM 45 45
13  DAVID WILKINS 44
14 JOHN HOUSEMAN 21 40
14 ROBERT J. TRAINOR 40
15 LARRY HUDDLESTON 39
16 KITURAH WANG 26
17  DAVID E THOMAS 23
18 DEBRA AQUINO 21
19 PATRICIA HUDDLESTON 20
20 PEGGY NUGENT 19
21 RICHARD LIEBMAN 18



February, 2018

Pictorial - Monochrome

Chair: BARBARA BURKE
s4cmono@pcms-photo.org

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant’s name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

13 HARRY WANG A 47 115
Skill Level AA: Awd: 26-27pts (4); HM: 24-25pts (3) 14 JEANNE SCOTT 19 108
Pos Name Awds  Month  YTD 15 SHANE WALTER 107
1 CHUCK ZAMITES HM,A 50 239 16 VANCE SMITH 21 102
2 LAURA LEE BARTHOLOMEW 46 236 17 JULIE KIRBY 100
3 HELEN HENRY HM 44 234 18  GAIL M STEWART 90
4 G.HUTCH HUTCHISON  HM,A 52 231 19 WITTA PRIESTER 84
5  JOHN WHITE* A 68 224 20 BEVERLY BRETT 74
6  PAUL SPEAKER 44 212 21  AMANDA AYLOR 73
6 THOMAS VAN LANGENHOVEN 41 212 22 GEOFF KUENNING 64
7 BARBARA BURKE 37 197 23 DAVID E THOMAS 44
8  SUZANNE GONZALEZ 42 168 24 GARY VANDEMARK 18 38
9  JAMES WAT 166 25 DEBRA AQUINO 33
10 CHUCK RAMSEY 164 26 JERI CONKLIN 21
11  DAVID WILKINS 42 147 26 CHRISTOPHER DYE 21 21
12 CHARLES STRICKER 86 26 HANA NOVAK 21
13 NAN CARDER 52 27  ELENA BURNETT 18
14  SANDRA CRANTZ 46
15 GARY DIBBLE 45
16  OSCAR ARIAS A 44 44

Skill Level A: Awd: 26pts (1); HM: 23-24pts (6)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 LARRY WHITE HM 44 223
2 WESLEY SMITH 42 222
3 TERRY DICKERSON HM 42 218
4 SCOTT SHACKELFORD HM 41 215
5 JOHN HOUSEMAN 40 212
6 JOHN BEISHKE 42 209
7 SHIRL AIROV-BIELING 42 207
8 DIANE PECK 39 202
9 DEBORA SUTERKO 44 194
10 DEE MCMILLAN 173
11 MICHAEL K. REYBURN* 82 167
12 NORMA WARDEN 151
13 RANDY MALONE 137
14 NANCY SPEAKER HM,A 50 126
15 ALICE MARIE WAY 17 124
16 PETE BECHTOL 43 85
17 ALEX MLADENOVIC HM 42 63
18 GARY CHAMBERLAIN 40
18 CHRISTINE COPE PENCE 40
19 DEBORAH A. VERHOLTZ 36

20 SHARNA LEE HM 23 23

Skill Level E: Awd: 24-25pts (4); HM: 23pts (3)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1  ROBERT CHRISTMAN 38 216
2 JAMES COLLIER A 43 215
3 STEVEN FRIEDMAN 2HM 46 212
4 KEN RANDALL A 46 204
5 ALBERT HUEN A 25 193
6 RANDY HOWARD 177
7 HANS ZIMA 44 166
8  WILL CORNELL 37 145
9 ELLEN PAIK HM 44 134
10 ROBERT J. TRAINOR 130
11 JACK KANTOLA 38 122

12 JEFF FRETZ 120



February, 2018

Pictorial - Arranged Monochrome

Chair: SUZANNE GONZALEZ AS4C
s4carrmono@pcms-photo.org

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant’s name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level AA: Awd: 26pts (1); HM: 25pts (2)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1  SUZANNE GONZALEZ A 50 243
1  CRYSTAL OLGUIN 2HM 50 243
2 BARBARA BURKE 45 208
3 G. HUTCH HUTCHISON* 61 192
4  DEE MCMILLAN 67

Skill Level A: Awd: 24pts (1); HM: 23pts (1)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 DEBORA SUTERKO A 46 223
2 LARRY WHITE HM 44 222
3 SHIRL AIROV-BIELING 40 208
4 NORMA WARDEN 181
5 JAMES WAT 171
6 JOHN WHITE 21 160

Skill Level E: Awd: 25pts (1); HM: 22-24pts (4)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 HELEN HENRY 2HM 48 237
2 ROBERT CHRISTMAN 41 211
3 WILL CORNELL 35 178
4 STEVEN FRIEDMAN HM 40 117
5 ANTHONY FELICIANO 66
6 ALEX MLADENOVIC 60
7  PATRICIA HUDDLESTON 46
8 OSCAR ARIAS A 45 45
8 RICHARD DUERRSTEIN 45
8  LARRY HUDDLESTON 45
9 BEVERLY BRETT 42
10 PEGGY NUGENT 26
11  NEIL MILLER 24
11  MICHAEL K. REYBURN HM 24 24
11 DAVID E THOMAS 24
12 JEFF FRETZ 23
13 GEOFF KUENNING 21
13 KEN RANDALL 21
14 DEBRA AQUINO 20
14 DEBORAH SEIBLY 20
15 VANCE SMITH 19 19

16 JACK KANTOLA 17 17



February, 2018

Nature - General

Chair:

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant’s name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

NAN CARDER APSA, MPSA, DFS4C

s4cnatgen@pcms-photo.org

Skill Level AA: Awd: 26-27pts (7); HM: 25pts (3)

Pos
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Name Awds
CHUCK ZAMITES* HM,2A
CHARLES STRICKER A

LAURA LEE BARTHOLOMN A
CHRISTINE WILKINS

LARRY WHITE A
PAUL SPEAKER

DAVID WILKINS

THOMAS VAN LANGENHOVEN
GARY DIBBLE* HM
GARY EARL A
SANDRA CRANTZ

NANCY SPEAKER*

PETE BECHTOL
SUZANNE GONZALEZ
NAN CARDER HM,A

Month
101
48
49
47
46
47
45
39
95
46

58
22
39
51

Skill Level A: Awd: 24-26pts (3); HM: 23pts (4)

Pos
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Name Awds
G. HUTCH HUTCHISON HM,A
JOHN WHITE* HM,A
SHIRL AIROV-BIELING*
JULIE KIRBY
TERRY DICKERSON
HANS ZIMA* HM
SCOTT SHACKELFORD*
JOHN HOUSEMAN* HM,A
DEBORA SUTERKO
JOHN BEISHKE
JAMES WAT
PAT DEVORSS
CHUCK RAMSEY
NORMA WARDEN
ALICE MARIE WAY
JEFF FRETZ
DEE MCMILLAN
HANA NOVAK
MARYANN RYAN

Month
49
70
56
42
40
61
60
66
18
40

37

Skill Level E: Awd: 24-27pts (5); HM: 23pts (8)

Pos
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Name Awds
PETER SCIFRES 2A
MARY CROUCH 2HM
ROBERT CHRISTMAN HM

JAMES COLLIER
WILL CORNELL
RANDY HOWARD

WESLEY SMITH A
VANCE SMITH

LORI KRUM* 2HM
JACK KANTOLA

STEVEN FRIEDMAN HM
KITURAH WANG

PAUL ABRAVAYA A
WITTA PRIESTER

HARRY WANG HM
ALBERT HUEN HM

Month
48
46
45
39
20

39
39
64
42
41
21
24

44
23

YTD
242
239
238
237
229
219
216

141
141
134
108
100

YTD
237
225
211

YTD
238
223
214
212
178
177
164
160
151

127
116
100
88
84
69

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

JIM CENNAME

SANDY STRAUSS
KATHLEEN WALTER
GARY CHAMBERLAIN
BARBARA WIER
DEBORAH SEIBLY
PATRICIA HUDDLESTON
CHRISTINE COPE PENCE
ROBERT J. TRAINOR

27

66
47
43
42
40
27
23
21
20



February, 2018

Nature - Wildlife

Chair: NAN CARDER APSA, MPSA, DFS4C
s4cnatwild@pcms-photo.org

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant’s name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level AA: Awd: 26-27pts (3); HM: 24-25pts (4)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1  CHARLES STRICKER 45 247
2 G.HUTCH HUTCHISON*  HM 63 219
2 PAUL SPEAKER 42 219
3 HANS ZIMA 45 217
4 GARY DIBBLE* HM,3A 105 208
5  JAMES WAT 189
6  NAN CARDER HM 47 150
7  DEBORAH SEIBLY* HM 84 132
8  SANDRA CRANTZ 117
9  HANA NOVAK 105
10 JOHN WHITE 95

Skill Level A: Awd: 24-25pts (5); HM: 23pts (2)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 DAVID WILKINS HM,A 47 225
2 TERRY DICKERSON A 44 222
3 JOHN BEISHKE A 45 218
4 THOMAS VAN LANGENHOVEN 39 211
5 WILL CORNELL A 42 202
6 JULIE KIRBY A 24 196
7 SHIRL AIROV-BIELING 35 171
8 NANCY SPEAKER* 77 160
9 PAT DEVORSS 36 159
9 DEBORA SUTERKO HM 43 159
10 CHUCK RAMSEY 156
11 JEFF FRETZ 115
12 DEE MCMILLAN 71
13 GARY CHAMBERLAIN 42

Skill Level E: Awd: 26pts (1); HM: 23-24pts (5)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1  PAUL ABRAVAYA 2HM 48 231
1  PETER SCIFRES 43 231
2 LORI KRUM* HM 88 221
3 NORMA WARDEN 176
4 JACK KANTOLA A 43 150
5  ROBERT CHRISTMAN 132
6  CATHERINE SEGOVIA SEGOVIA 101
7  WITTA PRIESTER 98
8  HARRY WANG HM 42 93
9  GAIL M STEWART 75
10 BARBARA WIER HM 23 68
11 CHRISTINE COPE PENCE 65
11 ALICE MARIE WAY 21 65
12 ROBERTJ. TRAINOR 64
13 WESLEY SMITH 43
13 SHANE WALTER 43
14  MICHAEL K. REYBURN 37
15 DAVID E THOMAS 23
16 BEVERLY BRETT 22
16  KITURAH WANG 22 22
17 VANCE SMITH 20 20
18 DAVID FICKE 19 19
19 STEVEN FRIEDMAN 17



February, 2018

Photo Travel - General

Chair: PAT DEVORSS AS4C
s4ctrav@pcms-photo.org

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant’s name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

18 DAVID FICKE 21
Skill Level AA: Awd: 26-27pts (4); HM: 24-25pts (6) 18  JEFF FRETZ
Pos Name Awds Month YTD 18  WITTA PRIESTER
1 LAURA LEE BARTHOLON HM,A 51 248 19  GARY CHAMBERLAIN
2 CHUCK ZAMITES A 50 247 20 PAUL ABRAVAYA
3 RANDY HOWARD HM,A 50 242 21 OSCAR ARIAS 41
4 LARRY WHITE HM 47 226 22 LORI KRUM
5 CHARLES STRICKER HM 46 225 23 TERRY DICKERSON
6  DAVID WILKINS* 61 218 23 NEIL MILLER 21
7  JOHN HOUSEMAN 43 212 24 ELENA BURNETT
8  SCOTT SHACKELFORD 42 209
9  G.HUTCH HUTCHISON* 62 208
9  JULIE KIRBY 41 208
10 NORMA WARDEN 163
11  PAT DEVORSS 161
12  GARY DIBBLE* 2HM 93 142
13 HANA NOVAK 113
14 DEE MCMILLAN 105
15 NAN CARDER A 27 49
16 SANDRA CRANTZ 42
Skill Level A: Awd: 24-26pts (3); HM: 22-23pts (4)
Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 THOMAS VAN LANGEN} A 47 218
2 PAUL SPEAKER 42 217
3 MICHAEL K. REYBURN 38 202
4 WILL CORNELL HM 42 196
5 CRYSTAL OLGUIN 21 181
6 JOHN WHITE 21 176
7  JAMES WAT 173
8 DEBORA SUTERKO A 41 165
9 CHRISTINE WILKINS HM 22 154
10 NANCY SPEAKER* HM,A 88 146
11 ALICE MARIE WAY HM 42 143
12 JOHN BEISHKE 39 125
12 BEVERLY BRETT 125
13 CHUCK RAMSEY 123
14 DEBORAH SEIBLY 21 66
15 SHIRL AIROV-BIELING 20
Skill Level E: Awd: 24-27pts (3); HM: 23pts (5)
Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 DONNA JUDD HM,A 50 230
2 PETER SCIFRES HM,A 47 229
3 ROBERT CHRISTMAN 2HM 46 217
4 STEVEN FRIEDMAN 41 205
5 VANCE SMITH 44 177
6  WESLEY SMITH 175
7  JACK KANTOLA 43 167
8 HARRY WANG HM,A 47 161
9  SHANE WALTER 141
10 KATHLEEN WALTER 121
11 ROBERT J. TRAINOR 85
12 ALEX MLADENOVIC 83
13 KEN RANDALL 79
14  GARY VANDEMARK 40 75
15 ALBERT HUEN 68
16  GEOFF KUENNING 61
17 AMANDA AYLOR 54

47
47
43
42
41
35
21
21
20



February, 2018

Photojournalism - General

Chair:

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant’s name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

JOHN WHITE
s4cpj@pcms-photo.org

Skill Level AA: Awd: 26-27pts (4); HM: 25pts (4)

Pos
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Name Awds Month
CHARLES STRICKER 2A 53
RICHARD LIEBMAN 2HM 50
G. HUTCH HUTCHISON HM 47
DAVID WILKINS 43
SUZANNE GONZALEZ 41
PETE BECHTOL A 50
JOHN WHITE HM 47
DEE MCMILLAN
NANCY SPEAKER* 83
NAN CARDER
SANDRA CRANTZ
SHARNA LEE
OSCAR ARIAS 45
KEN CORDAS
TERRY DICKERSON
PAUL ABRAVAYA
DAVID FICKE A 26
ALBERT HUEN
KITURAH WANG 24

Skill Level A: Awd: 24-26pts (4); HM: 22-23pts (7)

Pos
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Name Awds Month
PAUL SPEAKER 2A 50
DEBORA SUTERKO HM,A 48
LARRY WHITE 38
THOMAS VAN LANGENHOVEN 42
CRYSTAL OLGUIN 40
JOHN HOUSEMAN 41
SHIRL AIROV-BIELING HM 40
JAMES WAT A 43
JULIE KIRBY HM 43
JOHN BEISHKE HM 43
WILL CORNELL 39

ALEX MLADENOVIC

CHUCK RAMSEY

CHRISTINE WILKINS HM 22
HANA NOVAK

PAT DEVORSS 38
NORMA WARDEN

MICHAEL K. REYBURN* 2HM 80
ALICE MARIE WAY

Skill Level E: Awd: 24-26pts (3); HM: 22pts (2)

Pos
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Name Awds Month
ROBERT CHRISTMAN HM,A 46
STEVEN FRIEDMAN A 46
RANDY HOWARD
SARAH OSENCA
LORI KRUM* A 66
VANCE SMITH 37
DEBRA AQUINO
DEBORAH SEIBLY HM 22
WITTA PRIESTER
JERI CONKLIN

GARY CHAMBERLAIN
JIM CENNAME

YTD
257
239
230
225
212
164
163
135
123

9%
88
46
45
44
40
37
26
26
24

YTD
222
221
218
216
214

125
116
103
83

YTD
221
212
189
132
128
9
81
70
46
45
44
42

13
14
15
16
17
18

GEOFF KUENNING
DONNA JUDD
CHRISTINE COPE PENCE
KEN RANDALL

MARY CROUCH
ROBERT J. TRAINOR

41
25
23
21
19
17



February, 2018

Photojournalism - Human Interest

Chair: JOHN WHITE
s4cpjh@pcms-photo.org

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant’s name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level AA: Awd: 25pts (3); HM: 24pts (2)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1  RICHARD LIEBMAN A 48 241
2 G. HUTCH HUTCHISON HM 47 231
3 CHARLES STRICKER 2A 50 229
4 LARRY WHITE 43 218
5  SCOTT SHACKELFORD 46 215
6  CRYSTAL OLGUIN 44 211
7 JAMES WAT 42 198
8  DEBORA SUTERKO HM 45 188
9  SUZANNE GONZALEZ 43 178
9  ALEX MLADENOVIC 178
10 NORMA WARDEN 170
11  PAT DEVORSS 123
12 DEE MCMILLAN 106

Skill Level A: Awd: 24-25pts (2); HM: 22pts (2)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 JOHN BEISHKE HM 43 216
2 JULIE KIRBY HM,A 47 214
3 THOMAS VAN LANGENHOVEN 38 209
4 SHIRL AIROV-BIELING 41 207
4 TERRY DICKERSON 36 207
5 HANS ZIMA 34 196
6 CHUCK RAMSEY 115
7  JOHN WHITE 46
8 DEBORAH A. VERHOLTZ 43
9 KATHLEEN WALTER 40
10 MARYANN RYAN 36
11 MICHAEL K. REYBURN 17 35
12 KITURAH WANG A 24 24
13  DAVID WILKINS 20
14 HANA NOVAK 18

Skill Level E: Awd: 25-26pts (4); HM: 23-24pts (4)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1  ROBERT CHRISTMAN HM 43 220
2 WILL CORNELL A 45 198
3 STEVEN FRIEDMAN 41 192
4  JOHN HOUSEMAN HM 45 134
5  VANCE SMITH 133
6  ROBERT J. TRAINOR 127
7 JACK KANTOLA A 48 125
8  GARY VANDEMARK 37 99
9  LORI KRUM HM 44 90
10 KEN RANDALL 83
11 DEBRA AQUINO 73
12 DEBORAH SEIBLY 48
12 HARRY WANG HM,A 48 48
13 OSCAR ARIAS A 43 43
14  WITTA PRIESTER 42
15 WESLEY SMITH 41
16 GARY CHAMBERLAIN 40
17 PETE BECHTOL 39
18 CHRISTOPHER DYE 35 35
19 GARY DIBBLE 24
19  ALBERT HUEN 24

20 SHANE WALTER 23

21
22
22
23
24
25

JIM CENNAME
JERI CONKLIN
GEOFF KUENNING
GARY EARL

GAIL M STEWART
BEVERLY BRETT

22
21
21
19
17
16



